## In the Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, ET AL., Petitioners,

υ.

Thomas W. Taylor, et al., Respondents.

On A Writ of Certiorari To The United States Court of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
PROFESSOR S. ERNIE WALTON AND
PROFESSOR ERIC A. DEGROFF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Christopher T. Holinger
Counsel of Record
Robertson Center for
Constitutional Law
1000 Regent Univ. Drive
Suite 303
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
(757) 410-2293 x709
Chriho3@regent.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 4
I. The Right of Parents to Oversee Their Children's Religious Formation Has Long Been Part of the Western Legal Tradition
II. The Founders Saw Educating Children as a Religious Duty
III. Enforced Conformity Has Jeopardized Legitimate Rights; Opt-Outs Have Been an Effective Judicial Solution
A. This Court has recognized the harm done when states and state-run schools marginalize religious differences
IV. Opt-Outs Recognize the Historical Limits to In Loco Parentis
CONCLUSION28

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
CASES
Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue, 591 U.S. 464 (2020)
$Fulton\ v.\ City\ of\ Philadelphia,\ 593\ U.S.\ 522\ (2021)\ .\ 6$
Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, Cnty., and Mun. Emps., 585 US. 878 (2018)
Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist., 597 U.S. 507 (2022)
Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L., 594 U.S. 180 (2021)
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) 16, 24
Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000)
Morrow v. Wisconsin, 35 Wis. 59 (1874)
New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1 (2022)
Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)16, 17, 24
Spiller v. Inhabitants of Woburn, 94 Mass. 127 (1866)
State ex rel. Chambers v. Sch. Dist., 472 P.2d 1013 (Mont. 1970)
$State\ v.\ Ferguson,\ 144\ N.W.\ 1039\ (Neb.\ 1914)\ 19,\ 20$
$State\ v.\ School\ District,\ 48\ \mathrm{N.W.}\ 393\ (\mathrm{Neb.}\ 1891)\\ 19$
$State\ v.\ Weedman,\ 226\ \mathrm{N.W.}\ 348\ (\mathrm{S.D.}\ 1929)\\ 20$
Town of Greece v. Galloway, 572 U.S. 565 (2014) 5

Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer, 582 U.S. 449 (2017)
Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000) 5
Vollmar v. Stanley, 81 Colo. 276 (1927) 21
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 21, 22
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Aviad M. Kleinberg, A Thirteenth-Century Struggle Over Custody: The Case of Catherine of Par-aux- Dames, 20 Bull. Medieval Canon L. 51 (1990) 8
Elizabeth Maddock McCarley, Blaine in the Joints: The History of Blaine Amendments and Modern Supreme Court Religious Liberty Doctrine in Education, 18 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol'y 195 (2023)
Ephesians 6:4
Eric A. DeGroff, Parental Rights and Public School Curricula: Revisiting Mozert after 20 Years, 38 J.L. & Educ. 83 (2009)
Eric A. DeGroff, Sex Education in the Public Schools and the Accommodation of Familial Rights, 26 Child. Legal Rts. J. 21 (2006)
Ian Bartrum, The Political Origins of Secular Public Education: The New York School Controversy 1840-1842, 3 N.Y.U. J.L. 267 (2008) 13, 14, 15
James Kent, Commentaries
James Wilson, Of the Natural Rights of Individuals

Jared Sparks, The Life of Gouverneur Morris, with Selections from His Correspondence and Miscellaneous Papers (1832)
The Adams Papers, Diary and Autobiography of John Adams (Lyman H. Butterfield ed., 1961) 10
John David Chambers, A Practical Treatise on the Jurisdiction of the High Court of Chancery Over the Persons and Property of Infants (2015)
John T. McGreevy, Catholicism and American Freedom: A History (2004)13, 14, 15, 18
John Witherspoon, The Religious Education of Children: A Sermon, Preached in the Old Presbyterian Church in New-York, on the Second Sabbath in May, 1789 (1790)
Joseph K. Griffith II, Is the Right of Parents to Direct Their Children's Education "Deeply Rooted" in Our "History and Tradition"? 28 Tex. Rev. L. & Pols. 795 (2024)
Joseph Story, Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence (2d ed. 1839)
Kyle Duncan, Secularism's Laws: State Blaine Amendments and Religious Persecution, 72 Fordham L. Rev. 493 (2003)
Lee M. Friedman, <i>The Parental Right to Control the Religious Education of a Child</i> , 29 Harv. L. Rev. 485 (1916)
Letters of Noah Webster (Harry A. Warfel ed., 1953)
Proverbs 22:6

S. Ernie Walton, Gender Identity Ideology: The Totalitarian, Unconstitutional Takeover of America's Public Schools, 34 Regent U. L. Rev. 219 (2022)
S. Ernie Walton, In Loco Parentis, <i>The First Amendment, and Parental Rights-Can They Coexist in Public Schools?</i> , 55 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 461 (2023)
S. Ernie Walton, The Fundamental Right to Homeschool: A Historical Response to Professor Bartholet, 25 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 377 (2021) 23
Stephen L. Carter, Parents, Religion, and Schools: Reflections on Pierce, 70 Years Later, 27 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1194 (1997)
Thomas Jefferson, Bill for Establishing Elementary Schools (Sept. 9, 1817)
William Blackstone, Commentaries 6, 22, 23
